

Shiloh S. Hernandez
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 204-4861
hernandez@westernlaw.org

Roger Sullivan
Dustin Leftridge
McGarvey Law
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, MT 59901
(406) 752-5566
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
dlefridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Nathan Bellinger (*pro hac vice pending*)
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
(413) 687-1668
nate@ourchildrenstrust.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FILED

MAY 29 2020

ANGIE SPARKS, Clerk of District Court
By *Amber P. Hella* Deputy Clerk

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

<p>RIKKI HELD, et al., Plaintiffs, v. STATE OF MONTANA, et al., Defendants.</p>	<p>No. CDV-2020-307 Hon. Kathy Seeley (<i>Email</i>) YOUTH PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS (ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)</p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARDS 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Youth Plaintiffs Have Established Case-or-Controversy Standing 4

 A. Youth Plaintiffs’ Injuries are a Result of Defendants’ Conduct. 5

 i. Youth Plaintiffs are Injured by Defendants’ State Energy Policy.5

 ii. The Climate Change Exception to MEPA Further Exacerbates Youth
 Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Injuries.....8

 B. Youth Plaintiffs’ Injuries Can be Alleviated by This Court. 9

 II. Youth Plaintiffs Have Established Prudential Standing 14

 III. Youth Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenges Can Proceed Directly Under the
 Montana Constitution, Without Administrative Exhaustion 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	15, 17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8
<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. DEQ</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712.....	9
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	11
<i>Bryan v. Yellowstone Cnty. Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 2002 MT 264, 312 Mont. 257, 60 P.3d 381.....	17
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	18
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 2005 MT 69, 326 Mont. 304, 109 P.3d 257.....	passim
<i>Comm. for an Effective Judiciary v. State</i> , 209 Mont. 105, 679 P.2d 1223 (1984).....	13
<i>Cotulla State Bank v. Herron</i> , Tex. Civ.App., 202 S.W. 797 (1918).....	2
<i>Crist v. Segna</i> , 191 Mont. 210, 622 P.2d 1028 (1981).....	6
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 2012 MT 288, 367 Mont. 228, 292 P.3d 387.....	8, 10, 13
<i>Fennessy v. Dorrington</i> , 2001 MT 204, 306 Mont. 307, 32 P.3d 1250.....	3
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10, 16
<i>Graham v. FEMA</i> , 149 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10

<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1997)	4, 18, 19
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	passim
<i>Helena Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 236 Mont. 44, 769 P.2d 684 (1989)	7, 11
<i>Helena Parents Comm'n v. Lewis & Clark Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 277 Mont. 367, 922 P.2d 1140 (1996)	4, 18
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	11
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>In re Clark's Estate</i> , 105 Mont. 401, 74 P.2d 401 (1937)	14, 19
<i>In re S.L.M.</i> , 287 Mont. 23, 951 P.2d 1365 (1997)	4
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	15
<i>Jarussi v. Bd. of Trustees of Sch. Dist. No. 28, Lake Cnty</i> , 204 Mont. 131, 664 P.2d 316 (1983)	18
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 16, 19
<i>Kleinhesselink v. Chevron, U.S.A.</i> , 277 Mont. 158, 920 P.2d 108 (1996)	3
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 166 Mont. 449, 534 P.2d 854 (1975)	19
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241	10, 14, 15
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	10
<i>Londonderry Sch. Dist. SAU No. 12 v. New Hampshire</i> , 907 A.2d 988 (2006)	12, 17

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Maddox v. Norman</i> , 206 Mont. 1, 669 P.2d 230 (1983).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Maya v. Centex</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	10
<i>MEIC v. DEQ</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236.....	passim
<i>Merlin Myers Revocable Tr. v. Yellowstone Cnty.</i> , 2002 MT 201, 311 Mont. 194, 53 P.3d 1268.....	15
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	12
<i>Missoula City-Cnty. Air Pollution Control Bd. v. Bd. of Env'tl. Review</i> , 282 Mont. 255, 937 P.2d 463 (1997).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Town of W. Yellowstone</i> , 235 Mont. 104, 765 P.2d 745 (1988).....	20
<i>Montana Trout Unlimited v. Beaverhead Water Co.</i> , 2011 MT 151, 361 Mont. 77, 255 P.3d 179.....	4
<i>Montana Wildlife Fed'n v. Montana Bd. of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 2012 MT 128, 365 Mont. 232, 280 P.3d 877.....	8
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Land Comm'rs</i> , 2012 MT 234, 366 Mont. 399, 288 P.3d 169.....	8
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	15
<i>Pauley v. Bailey</i> , 324 S.E.2d 128 (W. Va. 1984).....	12
<i>Renee v. Duncan</i> , 686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10

<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 351 A.2d 713 (N.J. 1975).....	12
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	13, 16
<i>Salminen v. Morrison & Frampton, PLLP</i> , 2014 MT 323, 377 Mont. 244, 339 P.3d 602.....	3
<i>Sanborn v. Lewis & Clark Cnty.</i> , 113 Mont. 1, 120 P.2d 567 (1941).....	18
<i>Sawyer-Adecor Int'l, Inc. v. Anglin</i> , 198 Mont. 440, 646 P.2d 1194 (1982).....	11
<i>Schuster v. NorthWestern Energy Co.</i> , 2013 MT 364, 373 Mont. 54, 314 P.3d 650.....	19
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 487 P.2d 1241 (Cal. 1971).....	12
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. Cal. DMHC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 2464926 (9th Cir. May 13, 2020).....	8
<i>Snetsinger v. Montana Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445.....	16
<i>State ex rel. Middlemas v. Dist. Court of Lewis & Clark Cty.</i> , 130 Mont. 73, 295 P.2d 233 (1956).....	2
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	10
<i>Stuart v. Dep't of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 247 Mont. 433, 807 P.2d 710 (1991).....	19
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	10
<i>W. Sec. Bank v. Eide Bailly LLP</i> , 2010 MT 291, 359 Mont. 34, 249 P.3d 35.....	3
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4.....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mont. Const. art. II, § 16.....	14

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	14
Mont. Const. art. VII, § 8.....	13
Mont. Const. Pmbl.	20

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 15-32-101.....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-32-401.....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-702(1)(a).....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-8-201.....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-8-205.....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-60-801.....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 69-3-2002.....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 69-8-601.....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-102(1).....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(2)(a).....	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-2-203-204.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 77-3-301.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 77-3-401.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-227.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 90-4-1001(c)-(g).....	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 90-4-1010.....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 90-4-1011.....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 90-4-1101.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

HJR 31, 52nd Leg. (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> HJR 31 Energy Study Summary Report (1992)	6
James Wm. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice vol. 2, § 12.34[1][b], 12– 81 (3d ed., Matthew Bender 2012).....	12

Petition for Rehearing *En Banc, Juliana v. United States*,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. Mar. 3, 2020), ECF No. 156..... 13

RULES

Mont. R. Civ. P. 25-53..... 19
